## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-41**

A RESOLUTION OF KITSAP TRANSIT BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AUTHORIZING STAFF TO OPERATE FARE-FREE TO SUPPORT THE HOME RUN DERBY AND MLB MARINERS EVENTS IN JULY 2023

**WHEREAS**, the events of MLB Mariners All-Stars week and the Home Run Derby will be on Monday, July 10 and Tuesday July 11, 2023; and

**WHEREAS**, Kitsap Transit recognizes the anticipated mass attendance for these events; and

**WHEREAS**, Kitsap Transit wishes to promote its services and welcome passengers back into transit; and

WHEREAS, partner agencies are opting to go fare-free for these events; and

**WHEREAS**, Kitsap Transit deems the significance of promoting ridership as a top priority; and

**WHEREAS**, staff recommends bus and ferry services operate fare-free on Monday, July 10 and Tuesday July 11, 2023.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** the Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes staff to operate fare-free on Monday, July 10 and Tuesday, July 11, 2023, to support the Home Run Derby and MLB Mariners events.

**ADOPTED** by the Board of Commissioners of Kitsap Transit at a regular meeting held on the 6th day of June 2023.

DocuSigned by: nE.

Rebecca Erickson, Chairperson

ATTEST:

—DocuSigned by: Jackie Bidon

Jackie Bidon, Interim Clerk of the Board